within 60 days after its enactment the county board and city council shall jointly submit the question of approval of the act to the voters of such county and city at the next general election in the county and city, and this act shall then become effective only if approved by a majority of the voters voting on the question.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 543—H. F. No. 1486

[Not Coded]

An act relating to municipal ambulances in the Village of North Branch.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ambulances, acquire and maintain. The governing body of the village of North Branch may acquire and maintain ambulances and provide for their operation within the county in which the municipality is located.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the village of North Branch.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 544—H. F. No. 1205

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the City of Red Wing to lease the T. B. Sheldon Memorial Auditorium.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Lease of Memorial Auditorium. The city of Red Wing is authorized to let or lease its T. B. Sheldon Memorial Auditorium in Red Wing, Minnesota, for musical and theatrical entertainments including the business of showing moving picture shows, provided any such lease reserves in the city the right to use said T. B. Sheldon Memorial Auditorium for other purposes when desired by the city.
 - Sec. 2. Any such lease may be executed on behalf of

the city of Red Wing by and in the name of its T. B. Sheldon Auditorium Board.

Sec. 3. This law shall become effective upon its approval by the city of Red Wing expressed through a majority vote of the people voting on the question.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 545-H. F. No. 1499

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal housing and redevelopment authorities; litigation in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 462.421, Subdivision 15, and by adding a new Subdivision; 462.425, Subdivision 2; 462.445, Subdivision 4; 462.475, Subdivision 1; 462.521, Subdivision 1; 462.525, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 6; 462.541, Subdivision 1; 462.545, Subdivision 6; 462.591, Subdivision 1; 462.611; and 462.625.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 462.421, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:
- Subd. 15. Redevelopment plan. "Redevelopment plan" means a plan approved by the governing body (or agency designated by it for that purpose or authorized by law so to act) of each municipality in which any of the area to be covered by a redevelopment project is situated, which plan provides an outline for the development or redevelopment of such area and is sufficiently complete (1) to indicate its relationship to definite local objectives as to appropriate land uses; and (2) to indicate general land uses and general standards of development or redevelopment.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 462.421, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 24. General plan. "General plan for the development of the locality as a whole" means such plan as may have been adopted by a local planning agency or approved by the governing body of the municipality establishing general objectives for the future use of land in a locality, or in the event no such plan has been adopted or approved, such general land use proposals for the development of the locality as may